as to aid and materially improve the navigability of said creek or lakes, as aforesaid, the said Arpin and Champagne, their heirs and assigns, shall have the right to charge and collect as tolls for all logs and timber run down said creek, and past said dams, or either of them, the sum of five (5) cents per thousand feet board measurement, for each of said dams so passed.

SECTION 2. All tolls authorized by this act, Tolls. shall be a lien upon all logs or timber so driven by or past said dams, or either of them, as the case may be, which lien may be enforced in the manner provided for the enforcement of liens upon logs and timber by chapter 143 of the revised statutes, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

SECTION 3. The state of Wisconsin hereby reserves unto itself, the right to alter, amend or repeal the rights hereby granted, at any time.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1883.

CHAPTER 356.

Chippewa Falls. (See vol. 2.)

[No. 278, A.]

[Published April 16, 1883.]

CHAPTER 357.

AN ACT for the appointment of register in probate. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county judge of the county of Register in Fond du Lac may appoint from time to time, sub-probate to probate to time, sub-probate to time, sub appointed. ject to removal, a competent person to record the proceedings of the county court of Fond du Lac county, and the person so appointed shall be officially styled and known as "register in probate." Such register in probate shall, before entering upon the duties of the office, take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the same duly certified, in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for the county of Fond du Lac, and shall execute to the county of Fond du Lac a bond in the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000), with

two or more sureties, to be approved by said county judge, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties required by law to be performed by such register in probate, which bond, with approval indorsed thereon, shall be recorded in the office of register of deeds of the county of Fond du Lac.

His duties.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of such register in probate to record all wills admitted to probate by the county court of the county of Fond du Lac, all letters testamentary, letters of administration, letters of guardianship, orders, judgments and decrees granted or made by said county court, and all other proceedings and matters required by law to be recorded in said county court, while sitting in probate, and any oath or affidavit required or authorized by law in proceedings in the county court for the county of Fond du Lac, may be taken before such register.

SECTION 3. The appointment of any such register in probate, may, at any time, in the discretion of the said county judge, be revoked and annulled by said county judge; and whenever, for or from any cause, a vacancy shall exist in said office of register in probate, such vacancy may be filled by appointment by said county judge. SECTION 4. Such register in probate shall re-

SECTION 4. Such register in probate shall receive the annual salary of five hundred dollars (\$500) which shall be paid by the county of Fond du Lac, and the county treasurer of the county of Fond du Lac shall pay the same quarter-yearly, and the same shall be in full compensation for the performance of the duties of such register in probate.

SECTION 5. And the said five hundred dollars (\$500) shall be in lieu of all clerk hire; the county judge, nor his clerk, shall receive any money from said county as clerk hire, after the appointment of said register.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1883.

Appointment may be revoked.

Salary.

No pay for clerk allowed.